MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

BULLETIN PART II

(General Information relating to Legislative and other matter)

No. 49

Wednesday, September 25, 1985

PRIVATE MEMBERS RESOLUTION FOR THE FOURTH SESSION OF THE FOURTH MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Fifteen Private Members Resolution have been received and admitted by the Hon'ble Speaker. These Resolutions have been balloted as required by rule 122 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Mizoram Legislative Assembly. The following is the relative precedence of the Resolutions.

SI.	Name of Member	Subject
No.		
1.	Pu R. Lalawia	"This Assembly is of the opinion that
		Branch Post Offices be opened in all the
		villages having a Village Council in
		Mizoram."
2.	Pu Zairemthanga	"This Assembly resolves that in the
		matter of issuance of Licence for
		Alcoholic Liquor the provision of
		Section 27 of the Mizoram Excise Act,

		1973 should be complied with in letter and spirit."
3.	Pu K.L.Lianchia	"This Assembly is of the opinion that
٥.	T G K.E.Eldriciia	Lungpho Constituency is the most
		backward area in regard to Road
		Communication. Chhingchhip-Lungpho
		Road is given special attention and the
		construction work of which be done as
		top priority basis."
4.	Pu Vanlalnghaka	"This Assembly is of the opinion that N.
		Vanlaiphai-Thingsai P.W.D. Road be
		taken immediately by the B.R.T.F.
5.	Pu K. Biakchungnunga	"This Assembly resolves that the
		distribution of Famine Relief Scheme
		should be need based, on equitable
		basis, and by the proper agencies.
6.	Pu Zalawma	"This Assembly is of the opinion that
		PARICHAY AND KOVID examination
		conducted by the Mizoram HINDI
		PRACHAR SAMITI should be recognized
		by the Govt. of Mizoram.
7.	Pi K. Thansiami	"This Assembly resolves that funds
		allotted under I.R.D.P., N.R.E.P. and
		S.M.F. should be utilized in order to
		achieve the objective set out by the
		Govt. of India and in compliance with
		the norms and procedures laid down thereof."
8.	Pu Lalhmingthanga	"This Assembly resolves that in the
0.	i u Laiiiiiiiguiaiiga	matter of Issuance of License for
		Alcoholic Liquor the provision of
		Section 27 of the Mizoram Excise Act,
		1973 should be complied with in letter
		and spirit."
9.	Pu J. Thanghuama	"This Assembly is of the opinion that
	J -	the Govt. Should like other essential
		commodities, like Rice, Sugar, etc.

		subsidies the transport cost of Cement so as to bring the price down."
10.	Pu R. Lalawia	"This Assembly is of the opinion that the Central Govt. should make a special provision for Import of Foreign made Industrial Machineries and Tools duty free for Mizoram."
11.	Pu Zalawma	"This Assembly is of the opinion that the Kolasib Town Hall be named 'TAITESENA HALL.'
12.	Pu R. Lalawia	"This Assembly is of the opinion that detection and deportation of Foreigners in Mizoram should be regulated in line with the Assam Accord basing the cut off year as already agreed in case of that state by the Central Government.
13.	Pu R. Lalawia	"This Assembly is of the opinion that Cancer Detection Centre be installed in Mizoram."
14.	Pu Zosiama Pachuau	"This Assembly resolves that in the matter of Issuance of License for Alcoholic Liquor, the provision of Section 27 of the Mizoram Excise Act, 1973 should be complied with in letter and spirit."
15.	Pu K. L. Lianchia	"This Assembly resolves that the Distribution of Famine Relief Scheme should be need based on equitable bases and by the proper Agencies."

L.C.THANGA, Secretary

MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

BULLETIN PART II

(General Information relating to Legislative and other matter)

No. 50

Wednesday, September 25, 1985

RECOMMENDATION FOR INTRODUCTION, AND PASSING OF BILL

The following communication dated the 17th September, 1985 has been received from the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram.

"In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and (3) of Section 23 of the Govt. of Union Territories Act, 1963 (20 of 1963), I, H.S. Dubey, Lt. Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram hereby recommend the Mizoram Home Guard Bill, 1985 being introduced into, and passed by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram."

L.C.THANGA,

Secretary.